
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 16
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 20, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

CAMERON, Marie Andrea	 Cameron Davis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

DICKSON, William Roland	 Deanna Black (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miramichi			 250 Water Street
New Brunswick			 Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

DOUCETTE, Joseph Francis	 Mary Helen Geralda Doucette	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		 (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

GALLANT, Dianne Mary	 Marcia Anne Martin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Dianne Marie Gallant)			 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Summerside			 Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

HOWARD, Wayne S.	 Christine O’Neal (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

520	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

JAY, Mervin Wade	 Margaret Suzanne Jay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

MacKINNON, David Vincent	 Heather Margaret MacKinnon 	 McInnes Cooper
Cable Head East		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

PETERS, Adele	 Gordon Mayhew (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

RODD, Anna Hewitt	 Karen Rodd (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queen Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

STEWART, Ella Langille	 Timothy Curley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Caledonia			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

TAYLOR, Eileen J. Heffel	 Trevor Lea Heffel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Krista May Stuart (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

BIGGS, Doreen Annie	 Melanie MacPherson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

HARDY, Valerie Patricia Ann	 David Hardy (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   521

MacLEOD, Christopher Thane	 Kenneth MacLeod (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Murray River	 Madison MacLeod (AD.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

MacMILLAN, Aaron Wilfred	 Lisa MacMillan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Pownal			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

WEDGE, Margaret Ann	 Darren Warren Wedge (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)*

BAGNALL, William Kenneth	 Susan Lynn Collicut (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Kathryn Loerick (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Christine Bagnall Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

HYNES, Kenneth	 Carole Hynes (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

JARDINE, Janet Marie	 Jeff Jardine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Daniel MacDougall (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacKAY, Marilyn Ann	 Jason MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacPHAIL, Arlene A.	 Connie McQuaid (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Arlene Adele MacPhail)	 Colleen McIntosh (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Souris			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

522	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

MOLYNEAUX, Theresa Catherine	 Karen Molyneaux (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SANDERSON, Sherman (aka 	 Annette Marion Roach (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
	 Sherman Raymond Sanderson)			   251 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SIGSWORTH, Judith Marie	 Jennifer Vandenbroek (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

WAGNER, Barbara Bea (aka 	 Kyle Michael Bradley Wagner	 Key Murray Law
	 The Rev. Barbara Bea Wagner)		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

WEEKS, Preston George	 Matthew Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

COLES, David Keith	 Chorthip Coles (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

GALLANT, Edmond Joseph	 Ronald Joseph Gallant (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

KENT, Jamie Everett	 Ashley Jean Kent (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Rollo Bay			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   523

SCALLEN, Gloria Ann	 Brian Thomas Gunn (AD.)	 Brian T. Gunn
Summerside			   36 Church Court
Prince Co., PE			   Bedford, NS
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

LOCKE, Lottie Amelia	 Wayne Charles Locke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)

NICHOLSON, Margaret Edith	 Donald Gordon Nicholson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Margaret Nicholson)	 Anita Margaret Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Mississauga			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)

BEATON, J. Sterling	 Raymond Gillis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Sterling Beaton)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

CHAISSON, Lee Jerome	 Christina Danelle Green (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
	 (aka Leigh Jerome Chaisson)			   100–102 School Street
Pleasant View			   Tignish, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

GRANT, Marlene Lynn	 Harold Robert Grant (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Grand River			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

HILLSTROM, Bruce Gus	 Valerie Ann MacDougall (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Ronald Boyd	 Curtis Butler (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

524	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

MacKENZIE, Betty Darlene	 Shirley Diana Pickering (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Brenda Joan Champion (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacKENZIE, Carol Ann	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Borden-Carleton			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MALLETT, Hazel	 Peter Mallett (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Hazel Mabel Mallett)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

McKARRIS, June Isabel	 Roger Ghiz (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Peter Ghiz (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MORRIS, Lois P. 	 Donald W. Morris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

NOONAN, Daniel	 Thomas Edward Noonan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Daniel Thomas Noonan)			   65 Grafton Street
Albany			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SHARBELL, Edward James	 Christine Ellen Sharbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Edward Sharbell)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Portage			   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SIMPSON, Herbert Stuart	 Marilyn Georgina Simpson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Bayview			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   525

GOODWIN, Christine Sarah	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust 	 Cox & Palmer
Darnley		  Company (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacDONALD, John Alan	 Gail MacDonald (AD.)	 Gail MacDonald 
Charlottetown			   65 Andrews Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, John “Michael” 	 Mary Gladys MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacMILLAN, Margaret Catherine	 Joanne E. Docherty (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MOSSMAN, Dale Frederick	 Marjorie Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bridgetown	 Tanya Snook (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

NICHOLSON, Erma Mae	 Kimberly Ann Nicholson (AD.)	 Kimberly A. Nicholson 
Belfast			   Apt. 3, 20 Waterview Heights
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

BELL, Derek Jason	 Scott Bell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Seoul 	 Brenda Bell (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Republic of Korea			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BELL, Stephen John	 Daniel Bell (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Little York			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

526	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

BOWLEY, Sheldon C.	 Brian James Bowley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris	 Deborah Malanczuk (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

COLE, James Roger	 Linda Gail Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New London			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

HIPPENSTALL, Sandra Ann	 Kim Stewart (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

LEARD, Isabell Priscilla	 Lorna Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Isabel Priscilla Leard)			   4A Riverside Drive
Eldon, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

MacDOUGALL, Ruth Ann	 Janet MacDougall (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

MERCER, Andrew John	 Sara Marguerite Mercer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Point Prim			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

PRAUGHT, Richard James	 Michael Doherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberry Plains	 Edwin (Eddie) Quinn (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

SMITH, Agnes Gertrude	 Mary Claire Russell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brampton			   65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   527

WHITEWAY, Robert Alexander	 Edythe Docherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

LALANDE, Anna Paquette	 Jeanne Marie Lalande-Wood	 Cox & Palmer
Municipality of Plaisance		  (AD.) 	 97 Queen Street
Quebec	 Hughes Lalande (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BEZANSON, Mary Lee	 Vanessa Lee Ann Larter-Smithers	 McInnes Cooper 
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 Alexander Bruce MacKenzie	 Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)		  (EX.)

BURCH, Jean Gloria	 Carol Lang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sandra Hoenecke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

DESROCHES, Margaret Patricia	 Carol DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

FARROW, Gordon William	 Michelle Katherine MacLeod	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Cornwall		  (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HAMMILL, Edith Hilda Louise	 Ashley Hope Hammill (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Middleton			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HIGGINS, Margaret	 Robina Thomas (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Raynham			   97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

528	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

McALEER, Thomas Gavin	 Donna Marie McAleer-Smith	 Key Murray Law
Bowmanville 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

PAYNTER, Charles Scott	 Julie Elizabeth Paynter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton	 Andrew Scott Paynter (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

SODHI, Erick Karun	 Sunil Khare (EX.)	 Howard Kelford & Dubois
	 (aka Erik Karun Sodhi)			   2 Maine Street E
Ottawa			   Smith Falls, ON
Ontario
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

TAWEEL, Donald (Donnie)	 Jeffrey Taweel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Gregory			   80 Grafton Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

TRAINOR, Nanette Louise	 Thomas (Tommy) MacLeod	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

ACORN, Darin Scott	 Wade Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Markham			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

MacARTHUR, Donald McPhee	 Gary MacArthur (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

WALL, William James	 Thelma Paulette Wall (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   529

ACORN, William Vernon	 Dale Acorn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

BURCH, Jean Gloria	 Carol Lang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sandra Hoenecke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

FARROW, Gordon William	 Michelle Katherine MacLeod	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Cornwall		  (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

GULATI, Anne	 Ashish Justin Aaron Gulati (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

MacLELLAN, Everett Charles	 A. Carol L. MacLellan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Everett Charles MacLellan, Jr.)			   25 Queen Street
Pleasant Valley			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

McGEE, James Elmer	 Eunice Marie McGee (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Oshawa			   25 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

MOISAN, Gloria Marie	 Gregory A. Moisan (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (aka Gloria M. Moisan)			   208 Queen Street
Edgewater			   Charlottetown, PE
Florida, U.S.A.
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

NEWSON, Debra Lane	 Beverly Lane Maxwell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Tryon			   25 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

530	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

ROSE, Linda Jean	 Joanne Dunphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Darlene Clark (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

WARD, Neil Philip Thomas	 Kelly Michelle Ward (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fanning Brook			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

WOOD, Helen Ella Elizabeth	 Stephen Wood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

BUOTE, Joseph “Edward”	 Elizabeth “Betty” Ann Buote	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Hunter River		  (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

DONOVAN, Lloyd Joseph	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

RYDZEWSKI, Margaret Rose	 Susan Anne MacArthur (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 “Peggy”			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE			 
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

GALLANT, Lionel G.	 Patricia Gamauf (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

HERRING, Glen Bartlett	 Sheila Persaud (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   531

HILL, Helen Elizabeth	 Helen Buntain (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Nancy Simpson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

LEE, James Matthew	 Patti-Sue Lee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stanhope	 Laurie-Anne McInnis (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Jason Lee (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

MacDONALD, Ida Kaye	 Sharon Dawn McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead	 James “Jim” Stewart MacDonald	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Angela MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

McCLOSKEY, Louis Joseph	 Laura Ruth Curley (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

McTAGUE, Mary B.	 Michael McTague (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Anne McTague (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

MORRIS, Gregory B.	 Vanessa C. Lund (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

PERROTTI, Marie Bernadette	 Lisa Marie Voigt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Michelle Lynn Thompson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

532	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

WARD, Frederick “Fred” Carl	 Sharon Louise Ward (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Chepstow			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WEDGE, Brenda Olive	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WEDGE, Oswald Thomas	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

YOUNG, Helen Rae	 Shelley Young Brennan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 John Brennan (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

BARLOW, Shawn	 Corey Collett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

CURLEY, Irma	 Claude Curley (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Mary Irma Curley)	 James Toombs (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue 
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

FRIZZELL, Ralph Stillman	 Eva May Frizzell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
South Winsloe			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

HORNE, Robert Blair	 Sharon Eliza Horne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Blair R. Horne)			   36 MacKenzie Crescent
Bloomfield, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   533

LADD, Gwendolyn Mary	 Lisa Dawn Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

PALMER, D. A. Gail	 Richard Palmer (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Donna Anne Gail Palmer)	 Cynthia Affleck (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Searletown, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SARK, Frances Eileen	 Karen Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Lennox Island	 Charles Greg Sark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SEAMAN, Arthur James	 Daniel Arthur Losier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Saint John			   97 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SKERRY, Eric Carmen	 George Major Skerry (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

ADAMS, Cynthia Arlene	 Paula Platts (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DAVIES, Eleanor C.	 S. Ellen Davies (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 T. Andrew Davies (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 W. Angus Davies (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DUNN, James Herbert	 Pamela Margaret Dunn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

534	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

GALLANT, Sarah Theresa Alice	 Glenda Christine Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Mary Carol Anne Gallant (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Prince Co., PE	 Theresa Gerarda Agnes Cousins	 Woodstock, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)		  (EX.)

HONISCH, Frank Gunter	 T. Daniel Tweel (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation
Belfast			   208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

LOFTUS, Lynn Elizabeth	 Ronald Brian MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown (formerly Stratford)			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

LYLE, George Arthur	 Catherine Anne Lyle (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MacKENZIE, Charles H.	 Rosa MacKenzie (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation 
Cornwall	 Shannon MacKenzie (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

NIMMO, Elizabeth (aka	 Catherine Tarof (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Elizabeth Margaret Reid Nimmo)	 Richard Nimmo (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

ROACH, Linda Anne	 Robert B. Roach (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MITCHELL, Lisa Marie	 Edward Craig Frank Mitchell	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   535

WEATHERBIE, Charles Winston	 Gloria Weatherbie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
West Covehead			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

ARSENAULT, Margaret Leonore	 Kimberley A. Champion (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

BEAUCHAMP, James Herbert	 Judith Elizabeth Fisk	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Charlottetown		  Beauchamp (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

CRAIG, Margaret Ann	 Rod MacInnis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Jason Charles William	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		   Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

LOCKERT, James Clarence	 Robin Wood (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Jim Clarence Lockert)		  (formerly Robin MacNeill)	 80 Grafton Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

MacKAY, Irving Neil	 Mary Anne Ferguson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Murray Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

POWER, Lorne E.	 Carol Power (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

RUSH, Raymond	 Mike Rush (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Raymond Francis Rush)	 Darlene Rush (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
West Covehead	 Luanne Gallant (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

536	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

SMITH, Carol Marie	 Jennifer Carol Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

VAN VLIET, Arnold (aka	 M. Helen Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Arnoldus Cornelius Van Vliet)	 John Van Vliet (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

SCOTT, Laine Merwyn	 Matthew Laine Scott (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Tyron 			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

CARRUTHERS, James Stuart	 Elva Edna Carruthers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton	 Michael James Carruthers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CLAYBOURNE, Nancy P.	 Helen Pauline (Paula) Harding	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CONNELL, Judith Ann	 Sherry White (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

FARRIS, William James Stalker	 Kevin John Farris (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GAUDETTE, Dale Patrick	 Barbara Mary Gaudette (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Felix			   100 – 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   537

GRAHAM, James	 Holly Graham (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux	 Lisa Mahar (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRANT, Edward Daniel	 Michelle Anne Leard (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Cornwall	 Darcy Daniel Grant (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRANT, Rita Anne	 Michelle Anne Leard (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Darcy Daniel Grant (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

HAYTER, Marlene Annie	 Lorne Devin Lund Hayter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Marlene Annie Matheson)			   80 Grafton Street
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

JAY, Elmer Roy	 Catherine Anne Elizabeth Jay	 Key Murray Law
Kensington		  (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE	 Eileen Paula Jay (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MacKAY, W. Wayne	 A. Lynn MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MacNEVIN, Elizabeth Anne	 James Matthew MacNevin	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 Edison Daryl Worth (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MOORE, Judith Claire	 Craig Allan Moore (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

538	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

OLIVER, Katherine Myra	 Richard Desmond Oliver (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

SMITH, Clair Roy	 Jennifer C. Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Fredericton			   65 Queen Street
York Co., NB			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

BLAISDELL, Nancy Adele	 Alonzo Blaisdell (AD.)	 Alonzo Blaisdell 
Charlottetown			   25 Kirkwood Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

BOWLAN, Mary Bernice	 Dianne Bowlan (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

FOTIOU, Theorodos	 John N. Mavri (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Theodoros Ted Fotiou)			   80 Grafton Street
Dundalk, Maryland, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GAVIN, Mary Laura	 Mary Theresa Shea (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Alberton 			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

O’NEIL, Helen Elizabeth	 Frank Luttrell (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Helen E. O’Neil)	 Garry Luttrell (AD.)	 347 Church Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CHAPPELLE, Leslie P.	 Pamela Burke-Walsh (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Leslie Peter Chappelle)			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   539

KENNEDY, Lisette	 Marcus Kennedy (EX.)	 Marcus Kennedy
Charlottetown			   37 Parent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MacCALLUM, Pearl Agnes Rose	 Derek Malcolm MacCallum 	 Robert McNeill
Kensington		  (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MOORE, Donald Allan	 Tina Marie Mundy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

GRAHAM, Alan	 Michael John Graham (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka James Allan Graham)	 Tyler James Graham (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MacDONALD, Earle Bruce	 Robert Hume MacDonald (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Cornwall			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

BEER, Viola Bertha	 Clyde G. Beer (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Bertha Viola Beer)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

GALLANT, John Joseph	 Peter Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington 	 Robert Gallant (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

HOWATT, John (Jack) Josiah	 Heather Delage (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Doreen MacPherson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Alan Long (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

540	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

HUGHES, John George	 Kari Lynn Doiron (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris West			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

HUNTER, Joyce Annabelle	 Donald Carl Hunter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River	 Kevin Robert Hunter (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

KINNEY, William David 	 Janet Elizabeth Kinney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Wheatley River			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

MacCAULL, Chelsey “Roy”	 Shelton Barlow (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford			   36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

TANG, Thien (Tim)	 Laura Lorraine Ings-Tang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall 			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

HIPPENSTALL, Paul Joseph	 Lacey Buechler (AD.)	 Lacey Buechler and
Summerside	 Barry Hippenstall (AD.)		  Barry Hippenstall
Prince Co., PE			   129 Arnett Avenue
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)		  	 Summerside, PE

MacINTYRE, Frederick James	 Frank Fitzgerald MacIntyre 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

PACELLA-FRANKLIN, Anne	 William Joseph Franklin (AD.)	 Lecky Law
	 Patricia			   55 Fitzroy Street
Bronx			   Charlottetown, PE
New York, U.S.A.
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   541

ROOP, John D.	 Colin Roop (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

ROSS, William Alexander	 William Kent Ross (AD.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

542	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

COURT REPORTERS ACT
MINISTERIAL DESIGNATION OF COURT TRANSCRIBERS

Under authority of subsection 3(1) of the Court Reporters Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-27.01, the following 
people have been designated by the Minister of Justice and Public Safety as court transcribers who may 
record or transcribe court proceedings, examinations for discovery and administrative proceedings:

[Melissa Bender] of Bethel, PE, designated at Charlottetown on March 8, 2024; 

[Jennifer Laframboise] of Barrington Passage, NS, designated at Charlottetown on March 8, 2024; 

[Amanda MacDonald] of Borden-Carleton, PE, designated at Charlottetown on March 8, 2024; 

[Katelyn Singer] of Indian River, PE, designated at Charlottetown on November 30, 2023; 

[Hailey Morrissey] of Vernon River, PE, designated at Charlottetown on November 30, 2023;

[Vicki MacEachern] of Summerside, PE, designated at Charlottetown on November 30, 2023;

[Sandra Ripley] of Summerside, PE, designated as Chief Court Reporter at Charlottetown on November 24, 
2022; and as court transcriber at Charlottetown on August 26, 2008; 

[Connie Doucette] of North Granville, PE, designated at Charlottetown on February 23, 2021;

[Brooke O’Donnell] of Charlottetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on March 12, 2020;

[Jayden Donovan] of Charlottetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on March 12, 2020;

[Christine MacDougall] of Charlottetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on February 1, 2019;

[Amy McAlduff] of Cornwall, PE, designated at Charlottetown on February 1, 2019; 

[Lisa Munn] of Charlottetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on July 18, 2018;

[Tracy Larsen] of Stratford, PE, designated at Charlottetown on July 18, 2018;

[Kathy Gallant] of Stratford, PE, designated at Charlottetown on March 25, 2013;

[Glenda MacPhee] of New Haven, PE, designated at Charlottetown on November 25, 2011; 

[Cindy A. Stewart] of Charlottetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on November 19, 2010;

[Lesley King] of Charlottetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on November 19, 2010;

[Nancy D. Cook] of Charlottetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on August 26, 2008;

[Janice Baglole] of Freetown, PE, designated at Charlottetown on October 16, 2000. 

DATED at Charlottetown this 17th day of April, 2024.

Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General
16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  543

Name:	 KITCHEN TABLE NUTRITION  
	 COMMUNICATIONS
Owner:	Jennifer Ferguson
	 550 Fort Belcher Road, 
	 Belmont, NS  B0M 1C0
Owner:	Margaret Young
	 4 School St 
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 SUBARU FINANCIAL SERVICES 
	 BY TCCI/SERVICES FINANCIERS 
	 SUBARU PAR TCCI
Owner:	Toyota Credit Canada Inc.
	 80 Micro Court, Suite 200
	 Markham, ON  L3R 9Z5
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 PINDERI INFORMATION 
	 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Owner:	Mario Pinderi
	 10 Harley St, 403
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5T8
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 ASSURANCE INSPECTIONS INC.
Effective Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 SKEI ASSET MANAGEMENT 
	 LIMITED
Effective Date:	 April 05, 2024
16

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Amalgamation has been issued to:

103235 P.E.I. INC.
JAMES HOTEL GROUP INC.
Amalgamating Companies
KINDRED SPIRITS INN & COTTAGES INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 April 08, 2024

103136 P.E.I. INC.
MONTESSORI CHILDREN’S CENTRE 
	 (P.E.I.) INC.
Amalgamating Companies
THE LEARNING TREE EARLY YEARS 
	 CENTRE INCORPORATED
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 April 12, 2024
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 EXPERIS CANADA
Owner:	Manpower Services Canada Limited/ 
	 Services Manpower Canada Limitée
	 7500 Woodbine Avenue, Unit F
	 Markham, ON  L3R 1A8
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 CONFEDERATION CAPITAL 
	 MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS
Owner:	Confederation Capital (P.E.I.) Limited
	 119 Queen St, Suite 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4B3
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

544	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

Name:	 DR. ANGELLA WOODMAN 
	 PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 97 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 EL’S PROVISIONS INC.
	 84 Alexandras Wy
	 Granville, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 FLYLIGHT TRAVEL INC.
	 342 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1L8
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 HATCHER HOLDINGS INC.
	 13 Kenlea Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6V3
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 J. S. MACKINNON ENTERPRISES  
	 LTD.
	 149 Industrial Cr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P8
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 JI VENTURES INC.
	 9 Jollimores Dr
	 Springbrook, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 KELLIE HOUSTON REAL ESTATE  
	 INC.
	 9764 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Hazelbrook, PE  C1B 0R7
Incorporation Date:	 April 13, 2024

Name:	 MACAULAY RENTALS 
	 INCORPORATED
	 139 Myers Rd
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 March 20, 2024

Name:	 MMHS HOLDINGS LTD.
	 61 Queen Elizabeth Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3A8
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2024

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103284 P.E.I. INC.
	 10 Walker Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8S6
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 103285 P.E.I. INC.
	 1255 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Melville, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 103286 P.E.I. INC.
	 441 Brackley Point Rd - Rte 15
	 Brackley, PE  C1E 3C2
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 3425 PRODUCTIONS INC.
	 629 Capital Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 April 13, 2024

Name:	 A & A SHELLFISH INC.
	 18 Humphrey Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1K2
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 CLAW CATCHERS FISHERIES INC.
	 42 Queen St
	 Northport, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 COASTAL ENTERPRISES INC.
	 26 Wren Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2C1
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 CORK DORK HOSPITALITY INC.
	 338 Station Rd
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 DIALED IN SOIL SERVICES INC.
	 291 Newton Rd - Rte 111
	 Newton, PE  C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  545

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 BIJOUX BY AMY
Owner:	Amy Follwell
	 128 Richmond St, Unit 2
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1H9
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2024

Name:	 G2P YARD SERVICES
Owner:	Trevor J MacKinnon
	 28678 Western Rd - Rte 2
	 Miscouche, PE  C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2024

Name:	 BLUE DOOR 337 KENT STREET
Owner:	Jonathan Sheridan
	 337 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1P7
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2024

Name:	 ESCAPE HATCH CLOTHING
Owner:	Aiden James Alan Francis
	 117 Sweetgrass Trail
	 Lennox Island, PE  C0B 1J0
Owner:	Gary Alan Francis
	 117 Sweetgrass Trail
	 Lennox Island, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2024

Name:	 ATLANTIC 360 PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Lisa DesRoches
	 536 Richards Rd - Rte 130
	 Victoria West, PE  C0B 2C0
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2024

Name:	 COACH ME RV SERVICES
Owner:	Brenda Doyle
	 57 Hope Valley Dr
	 Hope River, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2024

Name:	 7 SHADES OF SEA COTTAGE
Owner:	Xiaoxue You
	 105 Garden Ln
	 Donaldston, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 PROJECT GUPPY EARLY YEARS  
	 CENTRE LTD.
	 1540 Warren Grove Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 SOUTHERN COMFORT FISHING  
	 INC.
	 559 Church St
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 TITAN HOLDINGS LTD.
	 49 Kenlea Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6V6
Incorporation Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 WANG MARKETING AND 
	 BRANDING CO., LTD.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2024

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 BASEBALL PEI DEVELOPMENTS  
	 INC.
	 40 Enman Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1E6
Incorporation Date:	 April 08, 2024

Name:	 PEI FELLOWSHIP CHURCH INC.
	 55 Fitzroy Street
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1R4
Incorporation Date:	 March 21, 2024
16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

546	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

Name:	 PROFIT’S CORNER AUTO AND  
	 MACHINERY SALES
Owner:	Profit’s Corner Convenience Ltd.
	 41807 Western Rd - Rte 2
	 Woodvale, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 MORRISON INSURANCE & 
	 EXECUTOR PLANNING SERVICES
Owner:	Peter David Morrison
	 19 Edwin Ford Court
	 Bedford, NS  B4A 4B6
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 DR. FREDA BURDETT 
	 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES
Owner:	Freda Marion Burdett
	 129 Kent St, Suite 301
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N4
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 CLASSROOM 5 PRODUCTIONS
Owner:	Simon Reid
	 11 River Meadow Ln
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 3Y4
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 THE RED DOOR COTTAGE
Owner:	Paul Millar
	 330 Rte 17
	 Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 BISHOP’S COTTAGE BY THE BAY
Owner:	Michael Bishop
	 104 Shoreline Dr
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 SUN DAY RED
Owner:	Taylor Made Golf Canada Ltd.
	 Commerce Court West
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 EPILUXE SKINCARE
Owner:	Hannah Rayner
	 360 O’Rourke Rd - Rte 162
	 Greenmount, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2024

Name:	 M.R AUTO MAINTENANCE
Owner:	D.D.R. Entertainment Inc.
	 500 Main St
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 CVIEW CONSULTING SERVICES
Owner:	Lori Dennis
	 120 Phyllis Kennedy Rd
	 Sea View, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 THE ROBINS NEST COTTAGE
Owner:	Mike Martin
	 85 MacKay Lane
	 Granville, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 HISTORIC CHARLOTTETOWN  
	 RETREAT
Owner:	Mary Elizabeth Campbell
	 35 Upper Prince St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4S5
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 NEXTGEN CARPENTRY
Owner:	Brandon Barry Harper
	 103 Anderson Rd
	 Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024

Name:	 MISE MOBILE KITCHEN
Owner:	Andrew Kent Cotton
	 81 Brackley Point Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Y3
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 HOLLY HOUSE PEI
Owner:	Deanna Hollinger
	 70 Boyle Cr
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 SCREEN ACTING PEI
Owner:	Danielle Marie Villard
	 1111 Straghbohgie Rd
	 Head of Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024

Name:	 SHEILA’S WATERFRONT COTTAGE
Owner:	Sheila Shea
	 3977 Rte 12
	 Grand River, PE  C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  547

Name:	 EDGE KITCHENS AND DESIGN
Owner:	Leading Edge Homes Construction 
	 and Developments Inc.
	 12 Store Field Ln
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 4B2
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2024

Name:	 THE BEACH HOUSE AT SEVEN  
	 MILE BAY
Owner:	Adam Blacquiere
	 241 South Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3Z1
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2024

Name:	 DUALBOOTED GAMES
Owner:	Matthew Lalande
	 4 Andover Place
	 Ottawa, ON  K2G 1V4
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2024

Name:	 COTY CANADA
Owner:	HFC Prestige International Canada Inc.
	 200 King Street, Suite 300
	 Toronto, ON  M5H 3T4
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 GALLO
Owner:	E. & J. Gallo Winery Canada, Ltd./ 
	 Maison Vinicole E. & J. Gallo Canada 
	 Ltée.
	 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000
	 Saint John, NB  E2L 2A9
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 WEALTHSIMPLE TLDR
Owner:	Wealthsimple Media Inc.
	 400 - 80 Spadina Avenue
	 Toronto, ON  M5V 2J4
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 FISHERMAN’S WATCH COTTAGE  
	 NORTH RUSTICO
Owner:	Heidi Zinn
	 52 St Claire Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2C9
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 SUBARU FINANCIAL SERVICES 
	 BY TCCI
Owner:	Toyota Credit Canada Inc.
	 80 Micro Court, Suite 200
	 Markham, ON  L3R 9Z5
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 MACARTHUR COTTAGE
Owner:	Ellen MacArthur
	 105 Sunset Dr
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE  C1E 2X8
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 HAWTHORN PROPERTY RENTAL
Owner:	Laura Wilson
	 417 York Point Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Owner:	Oliver Wilson
	 417 York Point Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 COUNTRY ROAD CABIN RENTALS
Owner:	Country Road Construction Inc.
	 88 Portage Rd
	 Tracadie Cross, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 2 BY 2 TOURISM
Owner:	Noah Fall
	 34 John St
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 BLOOMING BEACH SUITE 
	 RETREAT
Owner:	Dave Murphy
	 856 Blooming Point Rd - Rte 218
	 Blooming Point, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 HIGH COUNTRY AUTO SALES
Owner:	Harvey Richard Stevenson
	 3059 Rte 225
	 Springton, PE  C0A 1Y0
Owner:	Steve Paul Huestis
	 59 MacEwen Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2024

Name:	 BEATON AGROSPATIAL
Owner:	Finley Beaton
	 53 Pippy Rd
	 Mount Herbert, PE  C1B 3R9
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

548	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that MY JOURNEY TO 
JUST LIVE INC., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated in compliance with the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, with head 
office at Cornwall, in Queens County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. C-14, that it intends to make Application 
to the Director of Justice and Public Safety, 
Financial and Consumer Services Division for 
the Province of Prince Edward Island for leave 
to surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 16th day 
of April, A.D. 2024.

DEREK I. BONDT
KEY MURRAY LAW

Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street

P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Solicitor for the Applicant
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 
DAVIES PROPERTIES LTD., a corporation, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, intends to 
make application to continue as a corporation 
under the Business Corporations Act (New 
Brunswick) under the name “665902 New 
Brunswick Inc.” as if it had been incorporated 
under the laws of that jurisdiction and to 
discontinue as a corporation pursuant to the 
provisions of the Business Corporations Act 
(Prince Edward Island).

DATED this 16th day of April, 2024.

BEN LADNER
COX & PALMER

Solicitors for the Corporation
16

Name:	 SERVICES FINANCIERS SUBARU  
	 PAR TCCI
Owner:	Toyota Credit Canada Inc.
	 80 Micro Court, Suite 200
	 Markham, ON  L3R 9Z5
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 JIMMY MOONEY SERVICES
Owner:	Jimmy Mooney
	 320 Station Rd
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 JOC RED DIRT ROOFERS
Owner:	James O’Connor
	 427 North Dr.
	 North St. Eleanors, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 THE GARDEN SUITE
Owner:	 Shelley MacEwen
	 12068 Margate Road, RR 6
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2024
16

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the 
following Declarations have been filed under 
the Partnership Act:

Name:	 BEAVER LODGE ROD & GUN 
	 CLUB
Owner: Bradley Stewart
	 36 Rea Dr
	 Waterside, PE  C1B 4E3
Owner: Gary Smith
	 976 Pownal Rd - Rte 26
	 Alexandra, PE  C1B 0P4
Owner: H. Andrew Smith
	 19 Nottingham Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8T4
Owner: Keith MacEachern
	 64 Upper Tea Hill Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2V2
Amendment Date:	 April 10, 2024
16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  549

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Gallant, Charlee Margaret
Present Name:	 Gallant, Charlotte Margaret

Date: April 11, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Gallant, Marie Adella
Present Name:	 Gallant, Adella Mary

Date: April 12, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Kuo, Hung-Chun
Present Name:	 Kuo, Elena Hung-Chun

Date: March 21, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Arsenault, Joseph Ernest  
	 Gerard
Present Name:	 Arsenault, Tim Ernest Gerard

Date: April 12, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Arsenault, Lilly Michelle
Present Name:	 Arsenault, Lilly Louise

Date: April 11, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 ., Balvinder Singh
Present Name:	 Jaglan, Sonu

Date: March 27, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

550	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Ross, Ivy Sylvia Barbara
Present Name:	 Ross-Johnson, Ivy Sylvia  
	 Barbara

Date: April 12, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Rozell, Victoria Theresa
Present Name:	 Rozell, Frankie Eleanor Alice

Date: April 11, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Gary Clark
United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Legere, Carlee Catherine
Present Name:	 Legere, Blair Ivy

Date: April 8, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Ma, Jian
Present Name:	 Ma, Michael Jian

Date: March 27, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Milligan, Michel Lee
Present Name:	 Milligan, Michele Lee

Date: March 27, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

16



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  551

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Biggs, Doreen Annie.....................................520
Hardy, Valerie Patricia Ann...........................520
MacLeod, Christopher Thane.......................521
MacMillan, Aaron Wilfred............................521
Wedge, Margaret Ann...................................521

Executors’ Notices
Cameron, Marie Andrea................................519
Dickson, William Roland..............................519
Doucette, Joseph Francis..............................519
Gallant, Dianne Mary....................................519
Howard, Wayne S. .......................................519
Jay, Mervin Wade..........................................520
MacKinnon, David Vincent..........................520
Peters, Adele.................................................520
Rodd, Anna Hewitt........................................520
Stewart, Ella Langille....................................520
Taylor, Eileen J. Heffel..................................520

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Arsenault, Joseph Ernest Gerard...................549
Arsenault, Lilly Louise.................................549
Arsenault, Lilly Michelle..............................549
Arsenault, Tim Ernest Gerard.......................549
Balvinder Singh............................................549
Gallant, Adella Mary.....................................549
Gallant, Charlee Margaret.............................549
Gallant, Charlotte Margaret..........................549
Gallant, Marie Adella....................................549
Jaglan, Sonu..................................................549
Kuo, Elena Hung-Chun.................................549
Kuo, Hung-Chun...........................................549
Legere, Blair Ivy...........................................550
Legere, Carlee Catherine..............................550
Ma, Jian.........................................................550
Ma, Michael Jian...........................................550
Milligan, Michel Lee....................................550
Milligan, Michele Lee...................................550
Ross, Ivy Sylvia Barbara...............................550
Ross-Johnson, Ivy Sylvia Barbara................550
Rozell, Frankie Eleanor Alice.......................550
Rozell, Victoria Theresa................................550

Court Reporters Act
Ministerial Designation of Court Transcribers
	 Baglole, Janice............................................542
	 Bender, Melissa...........................................542
	 Cook, Nancy D. ..........................................542
	 Donovan, Jayden.........................................542
	 Doucette, Connie.........................................542
	 Gallant, Kathy.............................................542

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 16

April 20, 2024

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
103136 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................543
103235 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................543
James Hotel Group Inc. ................................543
Kindred Spirits Inn & Cottages Inc. ............543
Learning Tree Early Years Centre 
	 Incorporated, The....................................543
Montessori Children’s Centre (P.E.I.) 
	 Inc. .........................................................543

Incorporations
103284 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................544
103285 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................544
103286 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................544
3425 Productions Inc. ..................................544
A & A Shellfish Inc. .....................................544
Claw Catchers Fisheries Inc. ........................544
Coastal Enterprises Inc. ...............................544
Cork Dork Hospitality Inc. ..........................544
Dialed In Soil Services Inc. .........................544
Dr. Angella Woodman Professional 
	 Medical Corporation...............................544
El’s Provisions Inc. ......................................544
Flylight Travel Inc. ......................................544
Hatcher Holdings Inc. ..................................544
J. S. MacKinnon Enterprises Ltd. ................544
JI Ventures Inc. .............................................544
Kellie Houston Real Estate Inc. ...................544
MacAulay Rentals Incorporated...................544
MMHS Holdings Ltd. ..................................544
Project Guppy Early Years Centre Ltd. ........545
Southern Comfort Fishing Inc. ....................545
Titan Holdings Ltd. ......................................545
Wang Marketing and Branding Co., Ltd. .....545

Intention to Discontinue
Davies Properties Ltd. ..................................548

COMPANIES ACT
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
My Journey To Just Live Inc. .......................548

Granting Letters Patent
Baseball PEI Developments Inc. ..................545
PEI Fellowship Church Inc. .........................545

Revived Companies
Assurance Inspections Inc. ...........................543
SKEI Asset Management Limited................543



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

552	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 20, 2024

Coach Me RV Services.................................545
Coty Canada..................................................547
Country Road Cabin Rentals........................547
Cview Consulting Services...........................546
Dr. Freda Burdett Psychological 
	 Services...................................................546
Dualbooted Games........................................547
Edge Kitchens and Design............................547
Epiluxe Skincare...........................................546
Escape Hatch Clothing..................................545
Fisherman’s Watch Cottage North 
	 Rustico....................................................547
G2P Yard Services.........................................545
Gallo..............................................................547
Garden Suite, The.........................................548
Hawthorn Property Rental............................547
High Country Auto Sales..............................547
Historic Charlottetown Retreat.....................546
Holly House PEI...........................................546
Jimmy Mooney Services...............................548
JOC Red Dirt Roofers...................................548
MacArthur Cottage.......................................547
Mise Mobile Kitchen....................................546
Morrison Insurance & Executor Planning 
	 Services...................................................546
M.R Auto Maintenance.................................546
Nextgen Carpentry........................................546
Profit’s Corner Auto and Machinery Sales.....546
Red Door Cottage, The.................................546
Robins Nest Cottage, The.............................546
Screen Acting PEI.........................................546
Services Financiers Subaru Par TCCI...........548
Sheila’s Waterfront Cottage..........................546
Subaru Financial Services By TCCI.............547
Sun Day Red.................................................546
Wealthsimple TLDR.....................................547

Update Partners
Beaver Lodge Rod & Gun Club....................548

	 King, Lesley................................................542
	 Laframboise, Jennifer..................................542
	 Larsen, Tracy...............................................542
	 MacDonald, Amanda...................................542
	 MacDougall, Christine................................542
	 MacEachern, Vicki......................................542
	 MacPhee, Glenda........................................542
	 McAlduff, Amy...........................................542
	 Morrissey, Hailey........................................542
	 Munn, Lisa..................................................542
	 O’Donnell, Brooke......................................542
	 Ripley, Sandra.............................................542
	 Singer, Katelyn............................................542
	 Stewart, Cindy A. .......................................542

Marriage Act
Registration
	 Clark, Gary, Rev. ........................................550

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Confederation Capital Mergers & 
	 Acquisitions............................................543
Experis Canada.............................................543
Kitchen Table Nutrition Communications.....543
Pinderi Information Technology Services.....543
Subaru Financial Services by TCCI/ 
	 Services Financiers Subaru par TCCI.....543

Registrations
2 By 2 Tourism..............................................547
7 Shades of Sea Cottage................................545
Atlantic 360 Photography.............................545
Beach House at Seven Mile Bay, The...........547
Beaton Agrospatial........................................547
Bijoux By Amy.............................................545
Bishop’s Cottage by the Bay.........................546
Blooming Beach Suite Retreat......................547
Blue Door 337 Kent Street............................545
Classroom 5 Productions..............................546

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



April 20, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 207 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2024-323 

 

REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT 

TAX CREDIT FACTOR REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 9, 2024.) 

 

Pursuant to section 43 of the Real Property Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-5, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Schedule to the Real Property Tax Act Tax Credit Factor 
Regulations (EC802/17) is revoked and the Schedule as set out in the 
Schedule to these regulations is substituted. 

2. These regulations come into force on April 20, 2024.  

     SCHEDULE 
SCHEDULE 

TAX CREDIT FACTOR TABLE 
 

MUNICIPALITY 2021 2022 2023 
 

2024 
& subsequent 

years 

Charlottetown 0.592 0.592 0.592 0.592 

Summerside 0.592 0.592 0.592 0.592 

Stratford 0.138 0.138 0.138 0.138 

Cornwall 0.133 0.133 0.133 0.133 

Alberton 0.133 0.133 0.133 0.133 

Borden-Carleton 0.323 0.323 0.323 0.323 

Kensington 0.266 0.266 0.266 0.266 

O'Leary 0.133 0.133 0.133 0.133 

Souris 0.323 0.323 0.323 0.323 

Tignish 0.133 0.133 0.133 0.133 

Abrams Village 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Three Rivers 
(to May 25, 2023) 

0.0622 0.0622 0.0622  



208 ROYAL GAZETTE April 20, 2024 

Three Rivers 
(effective May 25, 2023) 

  0.0693 0.0693 

Brackley 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Eastern Kings 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Hazelbrook 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Kingston 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Kinkora 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Linkletter 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Miltonvale Park 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Miscouche 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

North Rustico 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

North Shore 
(to April 6, 2022) 

0.009 
 

0.009 
 

 
 

 
 

North Shore 
(effective April 7, 2022) 

 
 

0.0120 
 

0.0120 
 

0.0120 
 

Resort Municipality 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Sherbrooke 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Union Road 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Victoria 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Warren Grove 0.012 0.012 0.012 0.012 

Wellington 0.012   0.012 0.012 0.012 

West River 
(to July 20, 2023) 

0.001 0.001   0.0014  

West River 
(effective July 20, 2023) 

    0.012   0.012 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes the Schedule to the Real Property Tax Act Tax Credit Factor 

Regulations (EC802/17) and replaces it with a new Schedule showing the tax credit 

factors for 2021 to 2024 and subsequent years for the listed municipalities. There 

has been an increase in the tax credit factor for West River due to an increase in 

the proportion of the assessment base subject to the planning credit, based on the 

level of service provided, as of July 20, 2023, the date of approval of the official 

plan by the Minister of Housing, Land and Communities. There has been an 

increase in the tax credit factor for Three Rivers due to an increase in the proportion 

of the assessment base subject to the planning credit, based on the level of service 

provided, as of May 25, 2023, the date of approval of the official plan by the 

Minister of Housing, Land and Communities. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 



April 20, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 209 

   
EC2024-324 

 

ROADS ACT 

HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 9, 2024.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15, Council 

made the following regulations: 

1. Schedules A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4 to the Roads Act Highway Access 
Regulations (EC580/95) are revoked and Schedules A-1, A-2, A-3 and 
A-4 as set out in the Schedule to these regulations are substituted. 

2. These regulations come into force on April 20, 2024.  

  

SCHEDULE 

SCHEDULE A-1 

ARTERIAL HIGHWAYS 

1. The following highways and parts of highways designated as arterial 
highways in regulations enacted under the Planning Act, on February 3, 
1979, are continued as arterial highways pursuant to these regulations, 
effective February 3, 1979: 

(1) Route 1, the Trans Canada Highway: 

(a) commencing at the eastern boundary of the property owned by the 
Government of Canada connecting to the Confederation Bridge in 
the Town of Borden-Carleton to the intersection of RN 50120 in 
the Rural Municipality of West River; 

(b) recommencing at the intersection of RN 50044 in the Rural 
Municipality of West River to the western boundary of property 
number 228130 in the Rural Municipality of Clyde River; 

(c) in the Town of Cornwall recommencing at the eastern side of the 
roundabout at the intersection of Route 27 and Route 248 to the 
western bank of the North River; 



210 ROYAL GAZETTE April 20, 2024 

(d) recommencing at the eastern boundary of property number 
299800 in the Town of Stratford to the intersection of Route 210 
in the Community of Orwell. 

(2) Route 1A, from the intersection of Route 1 in the Community of Albany, 
to the intersection of Route 2 in the Community of Travellers Rest. 

(3) Route 2: 

(a) commencing at the intersection of MacPhee Avenue in the Town 
of Souris to the intersection of Route 1, the Trans Canada 
Highway, in the City of Charlottetown (formerly the Community 
of Sherwood); 

(b) recommencing at the intersection of Route 1, the Trans Canada 
Highway, in the City of Charlottetown (formerly the Community 
of West Royalty) to the intersection of Route 153 in the Town of 
Tignish. 

(4) Route 3, from the intersection of Route 1 in the Community of Mount 
Mellick to the intersection of Route 4 in the Town of Three Rivers. 

(5) Route 4, from the intersection of Route 2 in the Community of Dingwell’s 
Mills to the intersection of Route 17 in the Town of Three Rivers. 

 

2. The following highways and parts of highways are designated as arterial 
highways effective August 4, 1994: 

(1) Route 3, in the Town of Three Rivers from the intersection of Route 4 to 
the intersection of Route 342. 

 

SCHEDULE A-2 

LIMITED ACCESS ARTERIAL HIGHWAYS 

 

1. The following arterial highways and parts of highways are designated as 
limited access arterial highways: 

(1) Route 1, the Trans Canada Highway: 

(a) in the Rural Municipality of West River recommencing at the 
intersection of RN 50120 to the intersection of RN 50044; 

(b) recommencing at the western boundary of property number 
228130 in the Rural Municipality of Clyde River to the eastern 
side of the roundabout at the intersection of Route 27 and Route 
248 in the Town of Cornwall; 

(c) recommencing at the western bank of the North River in the Town 
of Cornwall to the eastern boundary of property number 299800 
in the Town of Stratford. 



April 20, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 211 

SCHEDULE A-3 

INFILLING AREAS 

 

1. The following parts of arterial highways are designated for infilling 
pursuant to subsection 20(2) of these regulations: 

(1) On Route 1, the Trans Canada Highway: 

(a) in the Rural Municipality of Crapaud, that segment of highway 
that lies between the intersection of Route 13 and the southern 
boundary of property number 423798; 

(b) in the Town of Cornwall, that segment of highway that lies 
between the eastern side of the roundabout at the intersection of 
Route 27 and Route 248 and the western bank of the North River. 

(2) On Route 1A: 

(a) in the City of Summerside, that segment of highway that lies 
between 0.25 km south of the intersection of MacQuarrie Drive 
and the intersection of Water Street East. 

(3) On Route 2: 

(a) in the Town of Souris, that segment of highway that lies within 
the existing boundaries of the Town; 

(b) in the Rural Municipality of St. Peters, that segment of highway 
that lies between the eastern boundary of the Municipality and the 
intersection of RN 60003; 

(c) that segment of highway that lies between the western shore of the 
Morell River in the Rural Municipality of Morell and the 
intersection of RN 60051 in the Community of Morell; 

(d) in the City of Charlottetown, that segment of highway that lies 
between Heartz Road and Oakland Drive; 

(e) in the City of Charlottetown, that segment of highway that lies 
between Melody Lane and the existing western boundary of the 
City of Charlottetown at the boundary of property number 
822569; 

(f) in the Rural Municipality of Hunter River, that segment of 
highway that lies between a line created between the eastern 
boundaries of property numbers 284729 and 284828 and the lot 
line separating Lot 22 and Lot 23; 

(g) in the Town of Kensington, that segment of highway that lies 
between Gerald McCarville Drive and the western boundary of 
the Town; 

(h) in the Rural Municipality of Miscouche, that segment of highway 
that lies between Monaghan Street and the intersection of Route 
12; 



212 ROYAL GAZETTE April 20, 2024 

(i) in the Community of Richmond, that segment of highway that lies 
between the southern boundary of property number 53132, and 
the northern boundary line of property number 52274; 

(j) in the Town of Tignish, that segment of highway that lies between 
Route 158 and Route 153. 

(4) On Route 4: 

(a) in the Town of Three Rivers, that segment of highway that lies 
between the intersection of RN 60206 and the intersection of 
Route 17. 

 

SCHEDULE A-4 

CLASS 2 ARTERIAL HIGHWAYS 

1. The following highways and parts of highways are designated as arterial 
Class 2 highways: 

(1) Route 1, the Trans Canada Highway, from the intersection of Route 210 
in the Community of Orwell to the boundary of the property owned by the 
Government of Canada at the Wood Islands Ferry terminal in the 
Community of Wood Islands. 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes and substitutes Schedule A-1, Schedule A-2, Schedule A-3 

and Schedule A-4 to the Roads Act Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95). 

These Schedules have been revised as a result of an ongoing review of all highway 

sections listed in the regulations. The major changes in these Schedules are 

reflected in the reclassification of several sections of Route 1, the Trans Canada 

Highway, from Arterial Highways (Schedule A-1) to Limited Access Arterial 

Highways (Schedule A-2), to protect the primary purpose of traffic movement on 

these sections of highways. The reclassification to Limited Access Arterial 

Highways will prohibit the creation of new accesses and prohibit the change of use 

of any existing access along these sections of highways. Relocation of an existing 

access for safety reasons is permitted. Since the inception of the regulations in the 

early 1990’s, these sections being reclassified have undergone major upgrading, 

realignment, widening and have had numerous accesses removed. There are a 

limited number of accesses remaining along these sections of highways. The 

changes to Schedule A-3 (Infilling Areas) and Schedule A-4 (Class 2 Arterial 

Highways) are mainly housekeeping in nature, to reflect changes in community 

and municipal names.  

 

 



April 20, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 213 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 
 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 

 



214 ROYAL GAZETTE April 20, 2024 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

R-5 Real Property Tax Act      
 Tax Credit Factor Regulations  EC802/17 Schedule [R&S] 

[eff] Apr. 20/2024 

EC2024-323 

(09.04.2024) 

207-208 

      
R-15 Roads Act      

 Highway Access Regulations EC580/95 Sched., 

    A-1 [R&S] 
    A-2 [R&S] 

    A-3 [R&S] 

    A-4 [R&S] 
[eff] Apr. 20/2024 

EC2024-324 

(09.04.2024) 

209-213 

      

      
      

      

      
      

      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	COURT REPORTERS ACT - Ministerial Designation of Court Transcribers
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (11)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT - TAX CREDIT FACTOR REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	ROADS ACT - HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II INDEX




